continued GMV growth but less than originally expected net revenue
development. As only a few markets monetize at a mature level, net rev-
enue alone does not capture the fair value of BlaBlaCar. In this respect
GMV is a good metric as it captures value also in large pre-monetization
markets such as Russia. Currently, the vast majority of BlaBlaCar’s net
revenue is generated in France and a few other European markets and
is denominated in EUR. The model looks at both a forward GMV mul-
tiple and a forward net revenue multiple, to best reflect bot monetized
and non-monetized markets. BlaBlaCar’s GMV is the value transacted
by the platform, i.e. riders paying drivers their proportionate share for
the cost of the trip. Net revenue is the percent BlaBlaCar takes in com-
mission either directly through a fee at each ride or through a subscrip-
tion-based model. BlaBlaCar monetize (takes a percent of the price of
each ride) only in the most developed markets where France is the larg-
est revenue contributor. In most market BlaBlaCar does not yet take any
fee and their take rate in those markets is zero. As per June 30, 2018, the
company has over 65 mln members and 20 mln travelers per quarter.

Sensitivity in model-based BlaBlaCar
valuation as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ BlaBlaCar
investment, USD million 93.9 99.5 110.5 121.6 127.1

Sensitivity in model-based BlaBlaCar
valuation as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
France

GMV +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ BlaBlaCar
investment, USD million 105.3 107.0 110.5 113.0 115.7

Gett
As per June 30, 2018, the Gett investment is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of a transaction that closed in
2Q18 where Vostok New Ventures participated. The company valua-
tion in the transaction is approx. 10% lower than the last model-based
valuation of the company.

Propertyfinder
As per June 30, 2018, the Propertyfinder investment is classified as a
level 3 investment as it is valued at USD 37.4 mln on the basis of EV/
Sales-multiple valuation model. The median multiple of the peer group
is 8.6x and consists of a number of listed real estate verticals includ-
ing, but not limited to, Scout24, Rightmove and REA Group. The mod-
el-based valuation is approximately 30% higher than the valuation as
per December 31, 2017. The revaluation is driven by Propertyfinder’s
strong net revenue growth and higher peer multiples.

Sensitivity in model-based Property finder
valuation as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Propertyfinder
investment, USD million 31.2 33.7 37.4 41.1 43.0

babylon
As per June 30, 2018, the babylon investment is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company. In the second quarter of 2017, Vostok New Ventures invest-
ed USD 21.7 mln (GBP 17.3 mln) in the company in the context of a
USD 60 mln financing round. As per June 30, 2018, the large financing
round in 2Q17 is deemed the best fair value estimate of the compa-
ny as the company is performing in line with plan and no significant
internal or external factors have been deemed to warrant a revalua-
tion of the company.

OneTwoTrip
As per June 30, 2018, OneTwoTrip is classified as a level 3 investment
as it is valued at USD 18.7 mln on the basis of future EV/Net Sales-
multiple valuation model. The model-based valuation is deemed as
the best fair value estimate of OneTwoTrip as per June 30, 2018. The
median multiple of the peer group is 4.2x and consists of a number
of listed online travel agencies (OTAs) including, but not limited to
Ctrip, MakeMyTrip and Webjet. Vostok New Ventures owns 16.7% of
the company on a fully diluted basis as per June 30, 2018.

Sensitivity in model-based OneTwoTrip
valuation as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ OneTwoTrip
investment, USD million 15.9 16.8 18.7 20.6 21.5

Hemnet (through YSaphis S.A. and Merro Partners S.A.)
As per June 30, 2018, Hemnet is classified as a level 3 investment as it is
valued to USD 13.6 mln on the basis of an EV/EBITDA valuation model
as the latest significant transaction now is more than 12 months old.
The company has been performing well since Vostok’s investment in
December 2016. As per June 30, 2018, the model is deemed the best

��40��

fair value estimate of the company. The median multiple of the peer
group is 16.6x and consists of a number of listed real estate verticals
including, but not limited to, Scout24, Rightmove and REA Group.
The model-based valuation is approximately 21% higher than the val-
uation as per December 31, 2017.

Sensitivity in model-based Hemnet valuation
as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
EV/EBITDA

multiple +10% +15%
Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Hemnet
investment, USD million 11.6 12.2 13.6 15.0 15.6

Wallapop
As per June 30, 2018, Wallapop is classified as a level 2 investment as
it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company and
the latest transaction in the Wallapop-owned Letgo US, both of which
were concluded during 2017. Vostok New Ventures did not participate
in either transaction and its indirect stake in the company is valued at
USD 13.5 mln. As per June 30, 2018, the two transactions in 3Q17 are
deemed to generate the best fair value estimate for the company as the
company is performing in line with plan and no significant internal
or external factors have been deemed to warrant a revaluation of the
company since the transactions.

Merro
As per June 30, 2018, Merro is classified as a level 3 investment and is
valued on the basis of a Sum of the Parts valuation model. As per June
30, 2018 Vostok New Ventures stake in the company is valued to USD
10.0 mln which is 20% lower than the last transaction in the company.
The main driver of the revaluation is a revised valuation of Opensooq
which is attributable to the majority of the fair value of Merro. As per
June 30, 2018, Opensooq accounts for 57% of the fair value estimate
of Merro.

Sensitivity in Sum of the parts-based Merro
valuation as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
Opensooq
valuation +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD million 9.2 9.4 10.0 10.6 10.9

Booksy
As per June 30, 2018, Booksy is classified as a level 2 investment as it
is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the first quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures invested a
total of USD 6.0 mln in the company.

El Basharsoft
As per June 30, 2018, El Basharsoft (Wuzzuf and Forasna) is classified
as a level 2 investment as it is valued on the basis of the last transac-
tion in the company.

Naseeb Networks
As per June 30, 2018, Naseeb Networks is classified as a level 3 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of a future looking EV/Sales peer

[…]

USD 1.5 mln in the company, which brings Vostok New Ventures’ total
investment to USD 3.0 mln.

Agente Imóvel
As per June 30, 2018, Agente Imóvel is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company,
which closed in the second quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures has
invested a total of USD 2.0 mln in the company.

Vezeeta
As per June 30, 2018, Vezeeta (DrBridge) is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the com-
pany which is an extension of the financing round of 2016 and closed
in the second quarter of 2017. During the first quarter of 2018, Vostok
New Ventures invested an additional USD 500k in Vezeeta through a
convertible loan. As per June 30, 2018, Vostok New Ventures values its
investment in Vezeeta to USD 2.3 mln including the convertible loan.

KEH AB (YouScan and other assets)
Following the latest transaction in the company which closed in the
first quarter of 2015, Vostok New Ventures owns 33.9% of KEH AB
fully diluted. As per June 30, 2018, all value in KEH AB is derived from
a sales-multiple based valuation of YouScan and KEH AB’s cash. This
model-approach is deemed the best fair value estimate of KEH as per
June 30, 2018.

Sensitivity in model-based KEH AB valuation
as per June 30, 2018

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ KEH AB
investment, USD million 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.9

Marley Spoon (equity)
As per June 30, 2018, the equity component part of the debt invest-
ment in Marley Spoon is valued at USD 0.9 mln on the basis of the
closing price on the first trading day of Marley Spoon on July 3, 2018.
Marley Spoon equity is classified as a level 1 investment.

Shwe Property
As per June 30, 2018, Shwe Property is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the com-
pany, which closed in the first quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures
invested a total of USD 500k in the company.

JobNet
As per June 30, 2018, JobNet is classified as a level 2 investment as it
is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company, which
closed in the first quarter of 2018. Vostok New Ventures invested a
total of USD 500k in the company.

Liquidity management (Level 1)